

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

In the matter of the application of

THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON, (as Trustee under various Pooling and Servicing Agreements and Indenture Trustee under various Indentures), BlackRock Financial Management Inc. (intervenor), Kore Advisors, L.P. (intervenor), Maiden Lane, LLC (intervenor), Metropolitan Life Insurance Company (intervenor), Trust Company of the West and affiliated companies controlled by The TCW Group, Inc. (intervenor), Neuberger Berman Europe Limited (intervenor), Pacific Investment Management Company LLC (intervenor), Goldman Sachs Asset Management, L.P. (intervenor), Teachers Insurance and Annuity Association of America (intervenor), Invesco Advisors, Inc. (intervenor), Thrivent Financial for Lutherans (intervenor), Landesbank Baden-Wuerttemberg (intervenor), LBBW Asset Management (Ireland) plc, Dublin (intervenor), ING Bank fsb (intervenor), ING Capital LLC (intervenor), ING Investment Management LLC (intervenor), Nationwide Mutual Insurance Company and its affiliated companies (intervenor), AEGON USA Investment Management LLC, authorized signatory for Transamerica Life Insurance Company, AEGON Financial Assurance Ireland Limited, Transamerica Life International (Bermuda) Ltd., Monumental Life Insurance Company, Transamerica Advisors Life Insurance Company, AEGON Global Institutional Markets, plc, LIICA Re II, Inc., Pine Falls Re, Inc., Transamerica Financial Life Insurance Company, Stonebridge Life Insurance Company, and Western Reserve Life Assurance Co. of Ohio (intervenor), Federal Home Loan Bank of Atlanta (intervenor), Bayerische Landesbank (intervenor), Prudential Investment Management, Inc. (intervenor), and Western Asset Management Company (intervenor),

Petitioners,

for an order, pursuant to C.P.L.R. § 7701, seeking judicial instructions and approval of a proposed settlement.

Index No. 651786-2011

Kapnick, J.

**THE BANK OF NEW YORK MELLON'S
RESPONSE TO OBJECTIONS**

DECHERT LLP
Hector Gonzalez
James M. McGuire
Mauricio A. Espa  
1095 Avenue of the Americas
New York, New York 10036
(212) 698-3500

MAYER BROWN LLP
Matthew D. Ingber
Christopher J. Houpt
1675 Broadway
New York, New York 10019
(212) 506-2500

*Attorneys for Petitioner
The Bank of New York Mellon*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Objectors’ Garbled Standard of Review Is Incorrect.	3
II. The Trustee Did Not Act in Bad Faith.....	5
A. Undivided loyalty is not the standard.	5
1. The PSAs do not impose a duty of undivided loyalty.	6
2. Default trust law does not impose a duty of undivided loyalty.	7
3. Bad faith, not conflict of interest, is the standard.	8
B. The Trustee’s relationship with Bank of America did not affect its strategy.....	10
C. The Forbearance Agreement shows good faith, not bad faith.	12
1. Because an Event of Default would not affect the standard of care, the Trustee had no conflicting interest in avoiding an Event of Default.....	12
2. The Forbearance Agreement was proper.....	14
D. The Settlement does not affect the Trustee’s liability.....	18
1. The Trustee’s reaction to the financial crisis reflects prudent administration, not paranoia about “risk.”	18
2. The Institutional Investors never threatened the Trustee.....	20
3. The Settlement does not release any claims against the Trustee.....	21
4. A request for judicial instruction is not a “release” and does not suggest bad faith.	22
5. Valid <i>res judicata</i> and collateral estoppel effects are no reason to refrain from approving the Settlement.....	24
6. There is no evidence that concern about a “release” affected the Trustee’s decision.	25
E. There is no new or expanded indemnity.....	26

TABLE OF CONTENTS

(continued)

	Page
1. The PSAs allow the Trustee to condition its actions on receipt of an “adequate indemnity.”.....	26
2. The Trustee did not settle at the direction of the Institutional Investors, and even if it did, it was entitled to an “adequate indemnity.”	29
3. The indemnity does not give Bank of America “control” over anything.	33
F. The Trustee did not “coerce” the Institutional Investors.	33
1. The allegations about the no-action clause are false.....	34
2. The Institutional Investors can look out for themselves.	37
3. The Court cannot amend the Settlement Agreement or order mediation.	39
4. There is no evidence that the trusts would fare any better under the objectors’ alternatives.	42
III. The Trustee Did Not Violate the Duty of Care.....	43
A. The Trustee’s decision is subject to the business judgment rule.	43
B. The Trustee conducted an appropriate investigation before settling.	45
1. Investigation of alleged servicing breaches	45
2. Investigation of repurchase claims.....	45
3. The Trustee’s experts were independent.....	47
C. The entire negotiation took place against the backdrop of threatened litigation.	48
D. The objectors misstate the Trustee’s role, which is irrelevant anyway.	51
E. The Trustee need not have signed 530 separate Settlements.....	53
F. The Trust Committee served its function as a process check.	55
G. The Trustee does not need to “represent” Certificateholders to settle its own claims.	55
CONCLUSION.....	57

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Abatie v. Alta Health & Life Ins. Co.</i> , 458 F.3d 955 (9th Cir. 2006)	8
<i>ABN AMRO Bank N.A. v. Dinallo</i> , Index No. 601846/2009 (Mar. 4, 2013)	57
<i>Alpert v. 28 Williams St. Corp.</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 557 (1984)	5
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	39
<i>Auerbach v. Bennett</i> , 393 N.E.2d 994 (N.Y. 1979).....	50
<i>Auerbach v. Bennett</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 619 (1979)	44
<i>Bangert v. N. Trust Co.</i> , 839 N.E.2d 640 (Ill. App. Ct. 2005)	23
<i>Barnhart v. N.Y. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 141 F.3d 1310 (9th Cir. 1998)	15
<i>Batchelder v. Council Grove Water Co.</i> , 131 N.Y. 42 (1892)	35
<i>Birnbaum v. Birnbaum</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 461 (1989)	6
<i>BlackRock Fin. Mgmt. Inc. v. The Segregated Account of Ambac Assurance Corp.</i> , 673 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>Campbell v. Hudson & Manhattan R.R. Co.</i> , 277 A.D. 731 (1st Dep’t 1951), <i>aff’d</i> , 302 N.Y. 902 (1951)	45
<i>CFIP Master Fund, Ltd. v. Citibank N.A.</i> , 738 F. Supp. 2d 450 (S.D.N.Y. 2010).....	10, 33
<i>Chesapeake Energy Corp. v. BNYM</i> , No. 13-cv-1582 (S.D.N.Y. May 8, 2013)	11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Choice Hotels Int'l, Inc. v. Columbus-Hunt Park DR. BNK Investors, L.L.C.</i> , 2009 WL 3335332 (Del. Ch. Ct. 2009)	15
<i>City Bank Farmers' Trust Co. v. Smith</i> , 189 N.E. 222 (N.Y. 1934).....	41
<i>Craig v. BNY</i> , 59 F. App'x 388 (2d Cir. 2003)	8, 9
<i>Crouse-Hinds Co. v. InterNorth, Inc.</i> , 634 F.2d 690 (2d Cir. 1980).....	44
<i>Cruden v. BNY</i> , 957 F.2d 961 (2d Cir. 1992).....	46
<i>Dabney v. Chase Natl. Bank</i> , 196 F.2d 668 (2d Cir. 1952).....	1, 8
<i>Ellington Credit Fund, Ltd. v. Select Portfolio Servicing, Inc.</i> , 837 F. Supp. 2d 162 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	28
<i>Elliot Assocs. v. J. Henry Schroder Bank & Trust Co.</i> , 838 F.2d 66 (2d Cir. 1988).....	10
<i>Feldbaum v. McCrory Corp.</i> , 1992 WL 119095 (Del. Ch. June 1, 1992).....	35, 36
<i>Friedman v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 261 F. Supp. 728 (S.D.N.Y. 1966), <i>aff'd</i> , 395 F.2d 663 (2d Cir. 1968)	35
<i>Frostbaum v. Ochs</i> , 277 B.R. 470 (E.D.N.Y. 2002)	44
<i>Greenwich Fin. Servs. Distressed Mortg. Fund 3, LLC v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.</i> , Index No. 650474/2008, slip op. (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Oct. 7, 2010).....	36
<i>Hanlon v. Chrysler Corp.</i> , 150 F.3d 1011 (9th Cir. 1998)	42
<i>Harris Trust & Sava. Bank v. E-II Holdings, Inc.</i> , 926 F.2d 636 (7th Cir. 1991)	41
<i>Hazzard v. Chase Nat'l Bank</i> , 159 Misc. 57 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1936)	45
<i>In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , 818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987).....	55

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re AIG, Inc. Sec. Litig.,</i> 2013 WL 68928 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	43, 44, 46, 47
<i>In re Application of IBJ Schroder Bank & Trust Co.,</i> Index No. 101530/98, slip op. (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Aug. 16, 2000).....	4, 22, 26
<i>In re Balfe's Will,</i> 245 A.D. 22 (2d Dep't 1935)	6
<i>In re Batt,</i> 488 B.R. 341 (Bankr. W.D. Ky. 2013)	44
<i>In re Baylies' Estate,</i> 104 N.Y.S.2d 238 (Sur. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1950)	40
<i>In re City of Stockton, Cal.,</i> 2013 WL 1789525 (E.D. Cal., 2013).....	24
<i>In re Cox Radio, Inc. Shareholders Litig.,</i> 2010 WL 1806616 (Del. Ch. 2010)	46
<i>In re Drexel Burnham Lambert Group, Inc.,</i> 130 B.R. 910 (S.D.N.Y. 1991), <i>aff'd</i> , 960 F.2d 285 (2d Cir. 1992)	55
<i>In re E.F. Hutton Sw. Props. II, Ltd.,</i> 953 F.2d 963 (5th Cir. 1992)	9
<i>In re Hagymas,</i> 46 Misc. 2d 492 (Sur. Ct. Rensselaer Cnty. 1965)	41
<i>In re Innkeepers USA Trust,</i> 448 B.R. 131 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	35, 56
<i>In re Jaeck's Will,</i> 42 N.Y.S.2d 514 (Surr. Ct. Nassau Cnty. 1943).....	4
<i>In re Lykes' Estate,</i> 305 A.2d 684 (N.H. 1973)	40
<i>In re Perry H. Koplik & Sons, Inc.,</i> 476 B.R. 746 (Bankr. S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	15
<i>In re Scarborough Props. Corp.,</i> 25 N.Y.2d 553 (1969)	24
<i>In re Shiel's Will,</i> 120 N.Y.S.2d 632 (Sur. Ct. Westchester Cnty. 1953)	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>In re Stillman</i> , 107 Misc. 2d 107 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1980)	4
<i>In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.</i> , 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	55
<i>Kelly v. R.S. Jones & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 406 S.E.2d 34 (Va. 1991).....	23
<i>Knights of Columbus v. BNYM</i> , Index No. 651442/2011, Apr. 30, 2013	8, 10, 21, 27
<i>LaSalle Bus. Credit, Inc. v. Lepides</i> , 2003 WL 722237 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	15
<i>LNC Invs., Inc. v Nat'l Westminster Bank, N.J.</i> , 308 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2002).....	45
<i>Magten Asset Mgmt. Corp. v. Bank of New York</i> , 2007 WL 1326795 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2007)	6, 16
<i>Maley v. Del Global Techs. Corp.</i> , 186 F. Supp. 2d 358,367 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	55
<i>MBIA Ins. Co. v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.</i> , Index No. 602825/2008 (Slip op. on Mot. Seq. Nos. 57, 58, 60, and 61, Apr. 29, 2013)	40, 42, 43
<i>McEntee v. Halloran</i> , 391 S.W.2d 266 (Mo. 1965)	41
<i>McMahan & Co. v. Wherehouse Entm't, Inc.</i> , 65 F.3d 1044 (2nd Cir. 1995).....	35
<i>Meckel v. Cont'l Res.</i> , 758 F.2d 811 (2d Cir. 1985).....	6
<i>Mosser v. Darrow</i> , 341 U.S. 267 (1951).....	23
<i>Nilson v. JPMorgan Chase Bank, N.A.</i> , 690 F. Supp. 2d 1231 (D. Utah 2009).....	15
<i>O'Hayer v. de St. Aubin</i> , 30 A.D.2d 418 (2d Dep't 1968)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Page Mill Asset Mgmt. v. Credit Suisse First Boston Corp.,</i> 2000 WL 877004 (S.D.N.Y. 2000).....	10
<i>State v. Philip Morris, Inc.,</i> 179 Misc.2d 435 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1998), <i>aff'd</i> , 236 A.D.2d 400 (1st Dep't 1999).....	42
<i>Sterling Fed. Bank, F.S.B. v. DLJ Mortg. Capital, Inc.,</i> 2010 WL 3324705 (N.D. Ill. 2010)	10
<i>Trustees of S. Cal. IBEW-NECA Pension Plan v. Rios,</i> 2009 WL 3232224 (C.D. Cal. 2009).....	8
<i>Walnut Place LLC v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,</i> 2012 WL 1138863 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2012), <i>aff'd</i> , 96 A.D.3d 684 (1st Dep't 2012).....	13, 21, 36
<i>Walnut Place LLC v. Countrywide Home Loans, Inc.,</i> 96 A.D.3d 684 (1st Dep't 2012)	36
<i>Wolfert v. Romit Int'l Corp.,</i> 119 N.Y.S.2d 91 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1953)	44
<i>York v. Guaranty Trust Co.,</i> 143 F.2d 503 (2d Cir. 1944).....	8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

4 SCOTT ON TRUSTS § 259, at 406-07 (4th ed. 1989).....	23
2 STORY'S EQUITY JUR. § 961 (11th ed. 1873)	23
Restatement (Second) of Trusts (1959)	6, 22, 25, 40
Restatement (Third) of Trusts (2007)	<i>passim</i>
Tamar Frankel, <i>Securitization</i> § 14.6 (2d ed. 2005)	28, 29
